
Thirteenth Parliament                Second Session 
              Afternoon Sitting 

(No. 53)                                 (478) 

 
   
 

REPUBLIC OF KENYA 
 

THIRTEENTH PARLIAMENT – SECOND SESSION 
 

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 
 

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS 
 

TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2023 
 

1. The House assembled at thirty minutes past Two O’clock. 
 
2. The Proceedings were opened with Prayer. 
 
3. Presiding – the Rt. Honourable Speaker. 

4. COMMUNICATION FROM THE CHAIR   

The Hon. Speaker made the following Communication to the House –  

Recognition of Members of the County Assembly of Kakemaga 

“Honourable Members, I wish to introduce to you a delegation of sixteen Members of the 
County Assembly of Kakamega, seated at the Speaker’s Gallery. The delegation is led by 
their Deputy Speaker, Hon. Bernard Isindu Shitiyabai. They are also accompanied by 
nine members of Staff.  

Honourable Members, the Delegation is on a Visit to the National Assembly to 
benchmark on parliamentary processes and operations with various Committees. 

Honourable Members, on my own behalf and that of the House, I wish to welcome them 
to the National Assembly and wish them fruitful engagements during their visit. I thank 
you!” 

5. PAPERS 

The following Papers were laid on the Table of the House –  

(i) Annual Report and Financial Statements of Kenya Reinsurance Corporation Ltd. for 
the year ended 31st December, 2022. 

(ii) Reports of the Auditor-General and Financial Statements in respect of the following 
Institutions for the year ended 30th June 2022 and the certificates therein: - 

a) Chuka University; 
b) Moi University; 
c) Kitale National Polytechnic; 
d) Moi Teaching and Referral Hospital (MTRH); 
e) Kaiboi Technical Training Institute; 
f) Mukiria Technical Training Institute; 
g) Rift Valley Technical Training Institute; 
h) Jeremiah Nyagah Technical Institute; 
i) Nkabune Technical Training Institute; 
j) Kiirua Technical Training Institute; 
k) Aldai Technical Training Institute; 



(No. 53)   TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2023                          (479) 
 

l) Muraga Technical Training Institute; 
m) Karumo Technical Training Institute; 
n) Chesta Teachers Training College; 
o) Tambach Teachers Training College; 
p) Mosoriot Teachers Training College; 
q) Emgwen Technical Training and Vocational College; 
r) Kipkabus Technical and Vocational College; 
s) Lodwar Technical and Vocational College; 
t) Kipsoen Technical and Vocational College; 
u) Chepsirei Technical and Vocational College; 
v) Tharaka Technical and Vocational College; 
w) Tindiret Technical and Vocational College;  
x) Moiben Technical and Vocational College;  
y) Garsen Technical and Vocational College; and 
z) Lafey Technical and Vocational College. 

(The Hon. Owen Baya, CBS, MP – The Deputy Leader of the Majority Party) 

(iii) Report of the Departmental Committee on Finance and National Planning on its 
vetting of a nominee for appointment as the Chairperson of the Commission on 
Revenue Allocation. 

(The Hon. (CPA) Kimani Kuria, MP – Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Finance 
and National Planning) 

(iv) Report of the Departmental Committee on Labour on its vetting of a nominee for 
appointment as a member of the Salaries and Remuneration Commission. 

(The Hon. Eric Muchangi, MP - Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Labour) 

6. NOTICES OF MOTION 

The following Notices of Motion were given –  

(a) Consideration of a nominee for appointment as the Chairperson of the 
Commission on Revenue Allocation 

THAT, taking into consideration the findings of the Departmental 
Committee on Finance and National Planning in its Report on the vetting of a 
nominee for the appointment as a Chairperson of the Commission on Revenue 
Allocation, laid on the Table of the House on Tuesday, 27th June 2023, and 
pursuant to the provisions of Article 215(2)(a) of the Constitution and section 8(1) of 
the Public Appointments (Parliamentary Approval) Act, 2011, this House approves 
the appointment of CPA Mary A.C. Wanyonyi as the Chairperson of the Commission 
on Revenue Allocation. 

(The Hon. Joseph Makilap, MP – Member, Departmental Committee on Finance and 
National Planning) 

 

(b) Affirmative Action Plan for Provision of Water in Arid and Semi-Arid Areas 

THAT, aware that Article 43 of the Constitution as read together with 
section 9 of the Water Act, 2016 provide for the access to clean, safe and adequate 
water for all citizens; Further aware that access to water guarantees human and 
animal health, food security, clean and sustainable environment among other socio-
economic drivers; Acknowledging that with a population of nearly 53 million, about 
28 million Kenyans lack access to safe water while 41 million lack access to  



(No. 53)   TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2023                          (480) 
 

improved sanitation; Further acknowledging the rising water demand in the country 
and the growing water scarcity due to climate change, population growth, 
urbanization, water pollution, and poor management of water resources; Noting that 
the lack of clean, safe and adequate water affects economic activities, food security, 
education, and health and that the effects are especially evident in rural areas and 
urban slums; Further noting that with recurring drought, the country experiences 
acute water shortage resulting in loss of lives, livelihoods, as well as environmental 
degradation with arid and semi-arid (ASAL) areas being the most affected; 
Recognizing that this has led to  economic decline in these areas partly due to 
successive marginalization and/or under investment in water; Further recognizing 
that during rainy seasons, these areas experience destructive immense surface 
water flow sometimes leading to flooding, and that with adequate supply of water, 
these ASAL areas can greatly contribute to food security, employment and wealth 
creation hence reduce poverty and accelerate national economic growth; this House 
therefore urges the National Government through the relevant Ministry, to: 

(i) institutionalize rainwater harvesting and storage in the country and 
particularly in the Arid and Semi-Arid areas; and 

(ii) develop an affirmative action programme for investment in water harvesting, 
purification, storage and distribution in the Arid and Semi-Arid areas. 

(The Hon. Mwengi Mutuse, OGW, M.P. – Member for Kibwezi West Constituency) 

(c) Consideration of a nominee for appointment as a member of the Salaries and 
Remuneration Commission 

THAT, taking into consideration the findings of the Departmental 
Committee on Labour in its Report on the vetting of a nominee for the appointment 
as a member of the Salaries and Remuneration Commission, laid on the Table of the 
House on Tuesday, 27th June 2023, and pursuant to the provisions of Article 
250(2)(b) of the Constitution, section 7 (11) of the Salaries and Remuneration 
Commission Act, 2011 and section 8(1) of the Public Appointments (Parliamentary 
Approval) Act, 2011, this House rejects the appointment of Dr. Phyllis Wambui 
Wagacha as a Member of the Salaries and Remuneration Commission. 

(The Hon. Eric Muchangi, MP - Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Labour) 
 

 

7. STATEMENTS 

Pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 44(2)(e), the Hon. Sabina Chege, MP 
(nominated Member) made a Statement on a matter of personal nature relating the 

attack metedon her and subsequent loss of her mobile phone and other accessories 
during the incidence of grave disorder that occurred in the House on Thursday 8th June 
2023. 

8. THE PARLIAMENTARY POWERS AND PRIVILEGES (AMENDMENT) BILL (SENATE 
BILL NO. 5 OF 2022) 
(The Chairperson, Committee on Parliamentary Powers and Privileges) 

Order for First Reading read; 

Bill read a First Time and referred to the relevant Committee Pursuant to the Provisions 
of Standing Order 127. 

 
 



(No. 53)   TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2023                          (481) 

9. SPECIAL MOTION - CONSIDERATION OF A NOMINEE FOR APPOINTMENT AS 
THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, STATE DEPARTMENT FOR 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND DELIVERY SERVICES 

Motion made and Question proposed; 

THAT, taking into consideration the findings of the Departmental Committee on 
Administration and Internal Security in its Report on the Vetting of a Nominee for 
Appointment as Principal Secretary, State Department for Performance Management 
and Delivery Services, laid on the Table of the House on Thursday, 22nd June 2023, and 
pursuant to the provisions of Article 155(3)(b) of the Constitution and section 8(1) of the 
Public Appointments (Parliamentary Approval) Act, 2011, approves the appointment of 
Ms. Anne Njoki Wang’ombe as Principal Secretary, State Department for Performance 
Management and Delivery Services. 

(The Hon. Gabriel Tongoyo, MP – Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Administration 
and Internal Security) 

Debate arising; 

Mover replied; 

Question put and agreed to. 

10. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE 
 

 Order for Committee read;  

IN THE COMMITTEE 

The First Chairperson of Committees (Hon. Martha Wangari) in the Chair 
 
(i) The Public Finance Management (Amendment) Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 16 

Of 2023) 

Clause 3  - agreed to   

Clause 4   - amendment proposed –  

THAT clause 4 of the Bill be amended by deleting paragraph (a). 

(The Hon. Makali Mulu – for Chairperson, Public Debt and Privatization Committee) 

Question of the amendment proposed; 
 
Debate arising; 
 
Question put and agreed to; 
 

Clause 4 as mended -  agreed to  
 
Clause 5   - agreed to   
 
Clause 6   - amendment proposed –  
 
THAT, clause 6 be amended, by— 

(a) deleting paragraph (a), and substituting therefor the following new paragraph— 

“(a) by deleting subsection (2), and substituting therefor the following new subsection— 

 

 



(No. 53)   TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2023                          (482) 
 

(2) The national government may borrow money in accordance with this Act or 

any other legislation, subject to the threshold specified in subsection (2A) of 

this section”; 

(b) by inserting the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph (a)— 

“(aa) by inserting the following new subsections immediately after subsection (2)— 

(2A) The borrowing by the national government referred to in subsection (2) shall 

not exceed fifty-five percent of the gross domestic product in present value 

terms. 

(2B) Notwithstanding subsection (2A), the national government may, in 

exceptional circumstances, exceed the threshold set under that subsection by 

not more than five percent. 

(2C) The Cabinet Secretary shall, not later than five years from the date of the 

coming into force of subsections (2A) and (2C), take measures to ensure that 

borrowing by the national government complies with the threshold prescribed 

in subsection (2A). 

(2D) The Cabinet Secretary shall submit to the National Assembly, by the 30th 

April in every year, a report on the debt status and the borrowing undertaken 

by the national government, indicating the exceptional circumstances, if any, 

provided for in subsection (2C). 

(2E) The committee in the National Assembly responsible for matters relating to 

public debt shall consider the report submitted under subsection (2D), and 

shall table its report and its recommendations thereon in the National 

Assembly for consideration. 

(2F) The National Assembly shall discuss the report tabled under subsection (2E), 

and may pass a resolution to adopt it with or without amendments. 

 

(The Hon. Makali Mulu – for Chairperson, Public Debt and Privatization Committee) 

Question of the amendment proposed; 
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to; 
 
Clause 6   - Further amendment proposed –  
THAT, clause 6 be amended, by— 

(a) deleting paragraph (a), and substituting therefor the following new paragraph— 
“(a) by deleting subsection (2), and substituting therefor the following new 

subsection— 

(2) The national government may borrow money in 

accordance with this Act or any other legislation, subject to the 

threshold specified in subsection (2A) of this section”; 

(b) by inserting the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph (a)— 
“(aa) by inserting the following new subsections immediately after 
subsection (2)— 

(2A) The borrowing by the national government referred to in 

subsection (2) shall not exceed fifty-five percent of the gross 

domestic product in present value terms. 



(No. 53)   TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2023                          (483) 
 

(2B) Notwithstanding subsection (2A), the national 

government may, in exceptional circumstances, exceed the 

threshold set under that subsection by not more than five percent. 

(2C) The Cabinet Secretary shall, not later than five years 

from the date of the coming into force of subsections (2A) and (2C), 

take measures to ensure that borrowing by the national government 

complies with the threshold prescribed in subsection (2A). 

(2D) The Cabinet Secretary shall submit to the National 

Assembly, by the 30th April in every year, a report on the debt 

status and the borrowing undertaken by the national government, 

indicating the exceptional circumstances, if any, provided for in 

subsection (2C). 

(2E) The committee in the National Assembly responsible for 

matters relating to public debt shall consider the report submitted 

under subsection (2D), and shall table its report and its 

recommendations thereon in the National Assembly for 

consideration. 

(2F) The National Assembly shall discuss the report tabled 

under subsection (2E), and may pass a resolution to adopt it with or 

without amendments. 

 
(The Hon. Kimani Ichung’wah (Leader of the Majority Party) 

Amendment   -  dropped  
 
Clause 6 as mended -  agreed to  
 
Clause 7    - amendment proposed –  
 
THAT the Bill be amended by deleting clause 7. 

 

(The Hon. Makali Mulu – for Chairperson, Public Debt and Privatization Committee) 

Question of the amendment proposed; 
 
Debate arising; 

 
Question put and agreed to; 

 
Clause 7  - deleted   
 
Clause 2  - amendment proposed –  
 

THAT the Bill be amended in clause 2 by deleting the definition of “financial obligation” 
appearing in paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the following new definition — 

    “financial obligation” means outstanding liabilities related to public debt, including 
principal, interest, fees, commissions and other expenses incidental to the raising of public 
debt or its repayment and shall be a charge on the Consolidated Fund or another public 
fund established by the national government or any of its entities.” 

 



(No. 53)   TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2023                          (484) 
 

(The Hon. Makali Mulu – for Chairperson, Public Debt and Privatization Committee) 

Question of the amendment proposed; 
 
Debate arising; 
 
Question put and agreed to; 
 
Clause 2 as mended -  agreed to  
 
Title    - agreed to   
 
Clause 1   - agreed to   

 

Bill to be reported with amendments. 

 

(ii) The County Government Additional Allocations Bill (National Assembly Bill No.23 

of 2023)    

 

Clause 2, 3, and 4 - agreed to 

 

Clause 5   - amendment proposed  

 

THAT, clause 5 of the Bill be amended in sub clause (7) by deleting—  

(a) paragraph (d) (e) (f) (g) and (h). 

(Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 

 

Debate arising; 

 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 

 

Clause 5   - as amended agreed to  

 

Clause 6, 7, and 8 - agreed to 

 

SCHEDULES 

 

First Schedule  - amendment proposed 

 

THAT, the First Schedule to the Bill be deleted and substituted therefor with the following 

new Schedule — 

 

 

 

 



(No. 53)   TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2023                          (485) 
 

FIRST SCHEDULE 

Conditional allocations   to   County   Governments   from   National Government 

Revenue in Financial Year 2023/24 (Kenya Shillings) 

S/N

o 

County FY 2022/23 FY 2023/24 

Total 

Conditional 

Grants from 

the National 

Government 

Revenue 

Supplement 

for 

Constructio

n of County 

Headquarte

rs 

Conditional 

Grant for 

Leasing of 

Medical 

Equipment 

Conditional 

Grant for 

Aggregated 

Industrial 

Parks 

Programme 

Conditional 

Grant for 

Provision of 

Fertilizer 

Subsidy 

Programme 

Total 

Conditional 

Grants 

from the 

National 

Governmen

t Revenue 
  Column A Column B Column C Column 

D 

Column 

E 

Column 

F 

1.  Baringo 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 75,977,677 200,701,081 

2.  Bomet 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 131,684,382 256,407,786 

3.  Bungoma 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 242,962,800 617,686,204 

4.  Busia 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 126,591,665 501,315,069 

5.  Elgeyo/Mara

kwet 

110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 63,970,782 188,694,186 

6.  Embu 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 110,930,145 485,653,549 

7.  Garissa 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 3,965,101 378,688,505 

8.  Homa Bay 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 165,917,803 540,641,207 

9.  Isiolo 150,638,29

8 

60,000,000 124,723,404.3

0 

- 2,501,812 187,225,216 

10.  Kajiado 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 41,355,485 166,078,889 

11.  Kakamega 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 289,728,678 414,452,082 

12.  Kericho 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

           - 131,255,114 255,978,518 

13.  Kiambu 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 159,665,074 534,388,478 

14.  Kilifi 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 134,390,478 259,113,882 

15.  Kirinyaga 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 117,510,449 492,233,853 

16.  Kisii 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 186,645,942 311,369,346 

17.  Kisumu 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 120,042,858 244,766,262 

18.  Kitui 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 179,499,580 304,222,984 

19.  Kwale 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 90,011,220 214,734,624 

20.  Laikipia 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 66,899,161 191,622,565 

21.  Lamu 132,638,29

8 

48,840,000 124,723,404.3

0 

- 13,675,370 187,238,774 

22.  Machakos 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 195,350,986 570,074,390 

23.  Makueni 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 162,562,856 287,286,260 

24.  Mandera 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 13,777,962 138,501,366 

25.  Marsabit 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 2,389,320 127,112,724 

26.  Meru 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 225,426,721 600,150,125 

27.  Migori 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 144,621,807 519,345,211 



 

Debate arising; 

 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 

 

First Schedule   - as amended agreed to  

 

Second Schedule - agreed to 

 

Third Schedule - agreed to 

 

Fourth Schedule  - amendment proposed 

 

THAT, the Fourth Schedule be deleted and substituted therefor with the following new 

schedule — 

FOURTH SCHEDULE 

National Government's Expenditures on Devolved Functions to be converted to 

Additional Conditional Grants to the County Governments for Financial Year 

2023/24 (Figures in Kenya Shillings)       

   
 
 
 

28.  Mombasa 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 6,495,711 381,219,115 

29.  Murang'a 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 197,960,790 572,684,194 

30.  Nairobi 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 14,721,991 139,445,395 

31.  Nakuru 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 234,883,209 609,606,613 

32.  Nandi 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 128,705,606 503,429,010 

33.  Narok 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 135,373,204 260,096,608 

34.  Nyamira 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 92,563,428 467,286,832 

35.  Nyandarua 169,638,29

8 

121,000,000 124,723,404.3

0 

- 121,624,039 367,347,443 

36.  Nyeri 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 138,968,433 263,691,837 

37.  Samburu 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 12,431,664 137,155,068 

38.  Siaya 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 166,455,063 541,178,467 

39.  Taita Taveta 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 43,540,521 168,263,925 

40.  Tana River 152,638,29

8  

121,000,000 124,723,404.3

0 

- 15,049,566 260,772,970 

41.  Tharaka 

Nithi 

110,638,29

8 

103,160,000 124,723,404.3

0 

- 71,299,830 299,183,234 

42.  Trans Nzoia 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 116,941,692 491,665,096 

43.  Turkana 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 12,815,035 137,538,439 

44.  Uasin Gishu 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

250,000,000 118,799,152 493,522,556 

45.  Vihiga 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 97,662,444 222,385,848 

46.  Wajir 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 2,235,432 126,958,836 

47.  West Pokot 110,638,29

8 

- 124,723,404.3

0 

- 72,161,965 196,885,369 

 TOTAL  

5,363,000,

000 

454,000,0

00 

5,862,000,00

0.00 

 

4,500,000,0

00 

5,000,000,0

000  

15,816,000,

000 



(No. 53)   TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2023                          (487) 

 

S/NO. COUNTY 

Livestock 

Value Chain 

Support 

Project 

De-Risking 

and Value 

Enhancemen

t (DRIVE) 

Kenya 

Marine 

Fisheries 

and Socio-

Economic 

Developmen

t (KEMFSED) 

TOTALS 

  Column A Column B   Column C   Column D Column E 

1 Baringo  28,647,360 63,341,980   91,989,340 

2 Bomet 57,294,720       57,294,720  

3 Bungoma  35,809,200       35,809,200  

4 Busia  14,323,680       14,323,680  

5 
Elgeyo 

Marakwet  
35,809,200 

 
     35,809,200  

6 Embu  35,809,200       35,809,200  

7 Garissa  - 128,454,980    128,454,980  

8 Homa Bay 14,323,680       14,323,680  

9 Isiolo  - 155,341,980    155,341,980  

10 Kajiado  28,647,360 96,691,980    125,339,340  

11 Kakamega  57,294,720       57,294,720  

12 Kericho  71,618,400       71,618,400  

13 Kiambu  149,092,200     149,092,200  

14 Kilifi  14,323,680 63,341,980 98,880,952   176,546,612  

15 Kirinyaga  35,809,200       35,809,200  

16 Kisii  35,809,200     35,809,200  

17 Kisumu  14,323,680       14,323,680  

18 Kitui  14,323,680 63,341,980      77,665,660  

19 Kwale  - 63,341,980 100,730,260   164,072,240  

20 Laikipia  28,647,360 90,941,980    119,589,340  

21 Lamu  - 63,341,980 48,764,809   112,106,789  

22 Machakos  35,809,200       35,809,200  



S/NO. COUNTY 

Livestock 

Value Chain 

Support 

Project 

De-Risking 

and Value 

Enhancemen

t (DRIVE) 

Kenya 

Marine 

Fisheries 

and Socio-

Economic 

Developmen

t (KEMFSED) 

TOTALS 

23 Makueni 21,485,520 63,341,980      84,827,500  

24 Mandera  - 72,541,980      72,541,980  

25 Marsabit  - 95,541,980      95,541,980  

26 Meru  99,394,800 63,341,980    162,736,780  

27 Migori  14,323,680       14,323,680  

28 Mombasa  -  39,346,299     39,346,299  

29 Murang’a  71,618,400  -     71,618,400  

30 Nairobi City -                      -    

31 Nakuru  121,315,800     121,315,800  

32 Nandi  57,294,720       57,294,720  

33 Narok 35,809,200 63,341,980      99,151,180  

34 Nyamira 28,647,360       28,647,360  

35 Nyandarua  135,204,000     135,204,000  

36 Nyeri  71,182,920       71,182,920  

37 Samburu  - 207,839,480    207,839,480  

38 Siaya  14,323,680       14,323,680  

39 Taita Taveta 21,485,520 63,341,980      84,827,500  

40 Tana River  14,323,680 226,457,980 33,164,181   273,945,841  

41 Tharaka Nithi  28,647,360 63,341,980      91,989,340  

42 Trans Nzoia 71,618,400       71,618,400  

43 Turkana - 215,141,980    215,141,980  

44 Uasin Gishu 99,830,280       99,830,280  

45 Vihiga  14,323,680       14,323,680  

46 Wajir  - 179,790,980    179,790,980  

47 West Pokot  14,323,680 63,341,980           77,665,660  



S/NO. COUNTY 

Livestock 

Value Chain 

Support 

Project 

De-Risking 

and Value 

Enhancemen

t (DRIVE) 

Kenya 

Marine 

Fisheries 

and Socio-

Economic 

Developmen

t (KEMFSED) 

TOTALS 

  TOTAL  1,642,868,40

0 

2,165,507,08

0 

320,886,501   

4,129,261,981  

 

Debate arising; 

 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 

 

Fourth Schedule   - as amended agreed to  

 

Title    - agreed to 

 

Clause 1   - agreed to 

 

Bill to be reported with amendments. 

 

11. HOUSE RESUMED  - the Sixth Chairperson in the Chair  

 

(i) The Public Finance Management (Amendment) Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 16 

of 2023) 

 

Bill reported with amendments;  

 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

THAT, the House do agree with the Committee in its report.  

(The Hon. Kimani Ichung’wah – Leader of the Majority Party) 

 

Question put and agreed to;  

 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

THAT, the County Government Additional Allocations Bill (National Assembly Bill 

No.23 of 2023) be now read a Third Time  

 

(The Hon. Kimani Ichung’wah – Leader of the Majority Party) 

Debate arising;  

 

Question put and agreed to;  

 

Bill read a Third time and passed. 

 

 



(No. 53)   TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2023                          (490) 
 

(ii) The County Government Additional Allocations Bill (National Assembly Bill No.23 

of 2023)    

 

Bill reported with amendments;  

 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

THAT, the House do agree with the Committee in its report.  

(The Hon. Ndindi Nyoro - Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 

 

Question put and agreed to;  

 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

THAT, the County Government Additional Allocations Bill (National Assembly Bill 

No.23 of 2023) be now read a Third Time  

 

(The Hon. Ndindi Nyoro - Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 

 

Debate arising;  

 

Question put and agreed to;  

 

Bill read a Third time and passed. 

 

12. MOTION – RATIFICATION OF THE AMENDED NAIROBI CONVENTION AND THE 

PROTOCOL FOR THE PROTECTION OF MARINE AND COASTAL ENVIRONMENT OF 
THE WESTERN INDIAN OCEAN FROM LAND BASED SOURCES AND ACTIVITIES 
   

THAT, this House adopts the Report of the Departmental Committee on 
Environment, Forestry and Mining on its consideration of the ratification of the amended 
Nairobi Convention and the Protocol for the Protection of Marine and Coastal 
Environment of the Western Indian Ocean from Land-Based Sources and Activities, laid 
on the Table of the House on Thursday, 4thMay 2023, and pursuant to the provisions of 
section 8(4) of the Treaty Making and Ratification Act, 2012, approves the Ratification of 
the Amended Nairobi Convention and the Protocol for the Protection of Marine and Coastal 
Environment of the Western Indian Ocean from Land-Based Sources and Activities.  

 
(The Vice Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Environment, Forestry and Mining) 

Debate arising; 

Mover replied; 

Question put and deferred to another day 

 
 

12. MOTION – RATIFICATION OF THE KIGALI AMENDMENTS ON THE MONTREAL 
PROTOCOL ON THE SUBSTANCES THAT DEPLETE THE OZONE LAYER 

Motion made and Question proposed; 
 
 



(No. 53)   TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2023                          (491) 

 
THAT, this House adopts the Report of the Departmental Committee on 

Environment, Forestry and Mining on its consideration of the ratification of the Kigali 
amendments on the Montreal Protocol on the Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, 
laid on the Table of the House on Thursday, 4th May, 2023 and pursuant to the provisions 
of section 8(4) of the Treaty Making and Ratification Act, 2012, approves the Ratification 
of the Kigali Amendments on the Montreal Protocol on the Substances that Deplete the 
Ozone Layer. 

 
 

(The Vice Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Environment, Forestry and Mining) 

Debate arising; 

Mover replied; 

Question put and deferred to another day 

 

And the time being twenty three minutes past Seven O’clock, the Fourth Chairperson 
adjourned the House without Question put pursuant to the Standing Orders. 

 

13.   HOUSE ROSE - at Seven O’clock 

       

M E M O R A N D U M 

 

The Speaker will take the Chair on, 

Thursday, June 29, 2023 at 2.30 p.m. 

--x-- 


